

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/29/2021 8:57 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Case No: 99545-1

Court of Appeal Cause No. 53558-1-II

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

DOUGLASS PROPERTIES II, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF OLYMPIA,

Respondent.

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR REVIEW**

BRIAN T. HODGES, WSBA #31976
Pacific Legal Foundation
255 South King Street, Suite 800
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (425) 576-0484

*Attorney for Amici Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation
and Building Industry
Association of Washington*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ISSUE ADDRESSED BY *AMICI* 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION IS PREMISED
ON AN OBVIOUS MISTAKE..... 3

II. SETTling THE LEGISLATIVE EXACTIONS
QUESTION ADVANCES THE PUBLIC’S INTEREST
IN AFFORDABLE HOUSING..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alliance for Responsible Planning v. Taylor</i> , No. C085712, 2021 WL 1525538 (Cal. Ct. App. Unpub. Apr. 19, 2021)	7
<i>Am. Furniture Warehouse Co. v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 245 Ariz. 156, 425 P.3d 1099 (Ct. App. 2018).....	6
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23, 133 S. Ct. 511, 184 L. Ed. 2d 417 (2012).....	8
<i>California Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. City of San Jose</i> , 577 U.S. 1179, 136 S. Ct. 928, 194 L. Ed. 2d 239 (2016)	2, 3
<i>California Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. City of San Jose</i> , 61 Cal. 4th 435, 189 Cal. Rptr. 3d 475, 351 P.3d 974 (2015).....	6, 7
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374, 114 S. Ct. 2309, 129 L. Ed. 2d 304 (1994).....	1, 4, 5, 10
<i>Frost v. R.R. Comm’n of State of Cal.</i> , 271 U.S. 583, 46 S. Ct. 605, 70 L. Ed. 1101 (1926).....	5
<i>Highlands-In-The-Woods, L.L.C. v. Polk Cty.</i> , 217 So. 3d 1175 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2017)	7
<i>Honesty in Env’tl. Analysis Legislation v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 522, 979 P.2d 864 (1999)	2
<i>Kitsap All. of Prop. Owners v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 160 Wn. App. 250, 255 P.3d 696 (2011).....	2
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 570 U.S. 595, 133 S. Ct. 2586, 186 L. Ed. 2d 697 (2013).....	1, 4, 5
<i>Lafayette Ins. Co v. French</i> , 59 U.S. 404, 18 How. 404, 15 L. Ed. 451 (1855).....	4

<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307, 98 S. Ct. 1816, 56 L. Ed. 2d 305 (1978).....	4
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825, 107 S. Ct. 3141, 97 L. Ed. 2d 677 (1987).....	1, 3
<i>Parking Ass’n of Georgia, Inc. v. City of Atlanta, Ga.</i> , 515 U.S. 1116, 115 S. Ct. 2268, 132 L. Ed. 2d 273 (1995)	6
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398, 83 S. Ct. 1790, 10 L. Ed. 2d 965 (1963).....	5
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513, 78 S. Ct. 1332, 2 L. Ed. 2d 1460 (1958).....	5
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702, 130 S. Ct. 2592, 177 L. Ed. 2d 184 (2010).....	6
<i>Terral v. Burke Constr. Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 529, 42 S. Ct. 188, 66 L. Ed. 352 (1922).....	5
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates Ltd.</i> , 135. S.W.3d 620, 641, 47 Tex. Sup. Ct. J. 497 (2004).....	7
<i>Washington Townhomes, LLC v. Washington Cty. Water Conservancy Dist.</i> , 388 P.3d 753 (Utah 2016)	8
Other Authorities	
<i>\$819 Increase in Fees Will Boost Home Cost by \$1,000, Study Says</i> , 35 No. CD-15 HDR Current Developments (2007).....	10
Charles, Brad, Comment, <i>Calling for a New Analytical Framework for Monetary Development Exactions: The “Substantial Excess” Test</i> , 22 T.M. Cooley L. Rev. 1 (2005).....	9
Duncan Associates, <i>National Impact Fees Survey: 2019</i> (2019), https://www.biaaw.com/wp- content/uploads/2021/04/3.1.2021-Priced-out.pdf	10
Hartzler, Lisa Harms, <i>The Stringent Takings Test for Impact Fees in Illinois: Its Origins and Implications for Home Rule Units and Legislation</i> , 39 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 92 (2018).....	9

Mulvaney, Timothy M., <i>The State of Exactions</i> , 61 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 169 (2019)	2
Respondent’s Brief in Opposition, <i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgt. Dist.</i> , U.S. No. 11–1447, 2012 WL 3142655.....	4
Reznik, Inna, <i>The Distinction Between Legislative and Adjudicative Decisions in Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 75 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 242 (2000)	8
Rosenberg, Ronald H., <i>The Changing Culture of American Land Use Regulation: Paying for Growth with Impact Fees</i> , 59 SMU L. Rev. 177 (2006).....	9
